the Company together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Keen Reach, shall be entitled to all the

net profits or losses (as the case may be) of Extra Wisdom and any dividends, bonus shares and

warrants etc., declared and distributed by Extra Wisdom for the period from the Completion Date

onwards.

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Following the Completion, Keen Reach will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company and the financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the financial

statements of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion Date, set out below is the table of the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after the Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Name of Shareholders

Koradior Investments Limited (Note 1) 300,450,500 61.78% 300,450,500 43.86%

Sisu Holdings Limited (Note 2) 41,680,578 8.57% 41,680,578 6.08%

Mr. Guo Guangchang and companies

controlled by him (Note 3) 25,800,000 5.30% 25,800,000 3.77%

Apex Noble – – 198,713,195 29.01%

Other public shareholders 118,405,922 24.35% 118,405,922 17.28%

Total 486,337,000 100.00% 685,050,195 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Koradior Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mayberry Marketing

Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn wholly-owned by BOS Trustee Limited as trustee

of the Fiona Trust. The Fiona Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Jin Ming as settlor. The

beneficiaries of Fiona Trust are Mr. Jin Ming, his spouse and his children. Mr. Jin Ming as founder of

Fiona Trust is taken to be interested in the 300,450,500 Shares held by Koradior Investments Limited by

virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of Sisu Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Jinny Chui, an

[…]

Consideration has been determined based on the valuation of the Target Group;

and (v) the Total Consideration represented a discount of approximately 10% to

the Valuation, we are of the view that the Total Consideration is fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Shareholders should note that valuation of business usually involves

assumptions and therefore the Valuation may or may not reflect the true

market value of the Target Group accurately.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 46 –

4. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming that there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion Date, set out below is the table of

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after the Completion:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

the Completion

Name of Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Koradior Investments Limited

(Note 1) 300,450,500 61.78% 300,450,500 43.86%

Sisu Holdings Limited (Note 2) 41,680,578 8.57% 41,680,578 6.08%

Mr. Guo Guangchang and

companies controlled by

him (Note 3) 25,800,000 5.30% 25,800,000 3.77%

Apex Noble – – 198,713,195 29.01%

Other public Shareholders 118,405,922 24.35% 118,405,922 17.28%

Total 486,337,000 100.00% 685,050,195 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Koradior Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mayberry

Marketing Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn wholly-owned by BOS Trustee

Limited as trustee of the Fiona Trust. The Fiona Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Jin Ming

as settlor. The beneficiaries of Fiona Trust are Mr. Jin Ming, his spouse and his children. Mr. Jin

Ming as founder of Fiona Trust is taken to be interested in the 300,450,500 Shares held by Koradior

Investments Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of Sisu Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Jinny Chui, an

[…]

Shareholders with information about the impact of the Acquisition and the Subscription by

illustrating how the Acquisition and the Subscription might have affected the financial position

of the Group as at 31 December 2018, had completion of the Acquisition and the Subscription

taken place on 31 December 2018.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition and the Subscription been completed on

31 December 2018. Neither does the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information purports to

predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisition and the Subscription.

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2018
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 155,435 36,501 191,936
Intangible assets 21,780 931 590,500 2(a) 613,211
Goodwill 21,681 – 1,231,532 2(a) 1,253,213
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 21,736 16,189 37,925
Equity investments designated at fair value through

other comprehensive income 43,277 – 43,277
Deferred tax assets 17,852 5,819 23,671

Total non-current assets 281,761 59,440 2,163,233
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 460,634 325,143 785,777
Trade receivables 304,117 260,724 564,841
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 65,087 34,475 99,562
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 30,000 20,000 50,000
Cash and cash equivalents 613,376 158,149 (427,600) 2(a) 343,925

Total current assets 1,473,214 798,491 1,844,105

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2018
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 76,260 139,723 215,983
Trade payables 102,682 63,007 165,689
Other payables and accruals 238,291 246,272 484,563
Tax payable 68,654 75,298 143,952

Total current liabilities 485,887 524,300 1,010,187
NET CURRENT ASSETS 987,327 274,191 833,918

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,269,088 333,631 2,997,151

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 8,072 – 147,625 2(a) 155,697
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 21,905 – 21,905

Total non-current liabilities 29,977 – 177,602
Net Assets 1,239,111 333,631 2,819,549

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 3,859 7 (7) 2(c) 3,859

1,699 2(a) 1,699
Reserves 1,214,866 333,624 (333,624) 2(c) 1,214,866

1,578,739 2(a) 1,578,739

1,218,725 333,631 2,799,163
Non-controlling interests 20,386 – 20,386
Total equity 1,239,111 333,631 2,819,549

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the

Listing Rules and based upon: (i) the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of 31 December

2018, which has been extracted from the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2018 of the Company

included in Appendix I to this circular; and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the